
«Another reference is the use of Italian 

marbles on the verge of extinction, 

rare marbles such as Rosa Valtoce,  

the marble used in Milan Cathedral.»

«Un altro riferimento è 

l’uso di marmi italiani in via 

d’estinzione, per cui marmi 

rari, come per esempio il 

rosa valtoce, che è il marmo 

utilizzato nel Duomo di Milano.»

— Cristina Celestino

Arco Alpi - Breccia
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Arco Breccia - Cipollino 

120 x 240 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite 

Breccia 

Lucido | Glossy 

120 x 240 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Perla

Applicazione a parete

Wall application

Applicazione a pavimento

Floor application
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Arco Mattone - Cipria 

120 x 240 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Cornice Cipria 

120 x 240 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite 

Cipria triangolo 

120 x 120 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Cipollino triangolo 

Lucido | Glossy 

120 x 120 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Perla
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Volta Alpi - Breccia 

120 x 240 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Listello Cipria 

12 x 120 cm | 4 23⁄32'' x 47 ⅛''

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite 

Cipria 

120 x 120 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Perla

Pitture | Paint  

 Fango - 754543 
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Arco Lichene - Conifera 

120 x 120 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Volta Lichene - Conifera 

120 x 120 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Listello Lichene 

12 x 120 cm | 4 23⁄32'' x 47 ⅛'' 

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite 

Cipollino 

Opaco | Matt 

120 x 240 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Perla

Pitture | Paint  

 Mandorla - 764343 
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Cornice Breccia 

120 x 240 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Volta Breccia - Cipollino 

120 x 120 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Volta Breccia - Cipollino 

120 x 240 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Cornice Cipollino 

120 x 120 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite 

Lichene 

120 x 240 cm | 47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite 
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— Cristina Celestino

«La capacità tecnologica di 

CEDIT di interpretare altri 

materiali, mi ha permesso di 

indagare il mondo del marmo 

e del marmorino. Ho deciso 

poi di palesare la mimesi di 

questi materiali.»

«The ability of CEDIT’s technology to 

interpret other materials empowered 

me to investigate the world of marble 

and marmorino plaster. I decided to 

make it quite clear that I was imitating 

these materials.»

Volta Mattone - Cipria
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Gamma delle lastre ceramiche

Ceramic slab range

Cipollino

Lucido | Glossy

Opaco | Matt

Breccia

Lucido | Glossy

Opaco | Matt

Valtoce

Lucido | Glossy

Opaco | Matt

Cipria

Opaco | Matt

Lichene

Opaco | Matt

Alpi

Lucido | Glossy

Opaco | Matt
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Lucido | Glossy

Opaco | Matt

Disponibile nelle finiture 

Available in finishes

Lucido | Glossy

Opaco | Matt

Disponibile nelle finiture 

Available in finishes
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Lucido | Glossy

Opaco | Matt

Disponibile nelle finiture 

Available in finishes

Lucido | Glossy

Opaco | Matt

Disponibile nelle finiture 

Available in finishes
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Breccia
6 mm

¼''   

Lucido

Glossy
764070 764080 764084

Opaco

Matt
764041 764053 764059

Cipollino
6 mm

¼''   

Lucido

Glossy
764073 764082 764086 764089

Opaco

Matt
764043 764055 764061 764067

Alpi
6 mm

¼''   

Lucido

Glossy
764072 764081 764085 764088

Opaco

Matt
764042 764054 764060 764066

Valtoce
6 mm

¼''   

Lucido

Glossy
764074 764083 764087

Opaco

Matt
764044 764056 764062

Cornice Breccia
6 mm

¼''

Opaco

Matt
764090 764098

Cornice Cipollino
6 mm

¼''

Opaco

Matt
764092 764100

Cornice Alpi
6 mm

¼''

Opaco

Matt
764091 764099

Cornice Valtoce
6 mm

¼''

Opaco

Matt
764093 764101
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Cipria
6 mm

¼''   
Opaco

Matt
764045 764057 764063 764068

Lichene
6 mm

¼''   
Opaco

Matt
764046 764058 764064 764069

Cornice Cipria
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764094 764102

Cornice Lichene
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764095 764103

Cornice Mattone
6 mm

¼''

Opaco

Matt
764096 764104

Cornice Conifera
6 mm

¼''

Opaco

Matt
764097 764105

Listello Cipria
6 mm

¼''

Opaco

Matt
764147

Listello Lichene
6 mm

¼''

Opaco

Matt
764146

I formati delle lastre ceramiche 

The sizes in the ceramic slab range

Applicazione a pavimento

Floor application

Applicazione a parete

Wall application
→ pag 155

Avvertenze

Warnings
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Volta Breccia - Cipollino
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764122 764130

Volta Alpi - Breccia
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764123 764131

Volta Cipollino - Conifera
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764125 764133

Volta Valtoce - Cipria
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764124 764132

Volta Alpi - Lichene
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764126 764134

Volta Breccia - Mattone
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764127 764135

Volta Lichene - Conifera
6 mm

¼''
 

Opaco

Matt
764128 764136

Volta Mattone - Cipria
6 mm

¼''

Opaco

Matt
764129 764137
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Arco Breccia - Cipollino
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764106 764114

Arco Alpi - Breccia
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764107 764115

Arco Cipollino - Conifera
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764109 764117

Arco Valtoce - Cipria
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764108 764116

Arco Alpi - Lichene
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764110 764118

Arco Breccia - Mattone
6 mm

¼''
  

Opaco

Matt
764111 764119

Arco Lichene - Conifera
6 mm

¼''
 

Opaco

Matt
764112 764120

Arco Mattone - Cipria
6 mm

¼''
 

Opaco

Matt
764113 764121

I formati delle lastre ceramiche 

The sizes in the ceramic slab range

Applicazione a pavimento

Floor application

Applicazione a parete

Wall application
→ pag 155

Avvertenze

Warnings
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Schema di alcune composizioni degli elementi in gamma

Some composition layouts using the items in the range

120 x 120 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

120 x 120 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Volta Lichene - Conifera

Arco Lichene - Conifera

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite
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Schema di alcune composizioni degli elementi in gamma

Some composition layouts using the items in the range

120 x 120 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

120 x 120 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Cornice Mattone

Volta Mattone - Cipria

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite
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Schema di alcune composizioni degli elementi in gamma

Some composition layouts using the items in the range

120 x 120 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

12 x 120 cm 

4 23⁄32'' x 47 ⅛''

120 x 120 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Cornice Cipria

Listello Cipria

Volta Valtoce - Cipria

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite

Pitture | Paint 

 Mandorla - 764343
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Schema di alcune composizioni degli elementi in gamma

Some composition layouts using the items in the range

120 x 240 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

120 x 240 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Cornice Breccia

Volta Breccia - Mattone

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite

Pitture | Paint 

 Mandorla - 764343
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Schema di alcune composizioni degli elementi in gamma

Some composition layouts using the items in the range

12 x 120 cm 

4 23⁄32'' x 47 ⅛''

120 x 120 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Listello Lichene

Arco Alpi - Lichene

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite

Pitture | Paint 

 Muschio - 761860
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Schema di alcune composizioni degli elementi in gamma

Some composition layouts using the items in the range

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite

Pitture | Paint 

 Muschio - 761860

120 x 120 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

120 x 120 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

12 x 120 cm 

4 23⁄32'' x 47 ⅛''

Arco Breccia - Cipollino

Cornice Cipollino

Listello Lichene
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Schema di alcune composizioni degli elementi in gamma

Some composition layouts using the items in the range

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite

Pitture | Paint 

 Fango - 754543

120 x 240 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Arco Alpi - Breccia
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Schema di alcune composizioni degli elementi in gamma

Some composition layouts using the items in the range

120 x 120 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Volta Alpi - Breccia

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite

Pitture | Paint 

 Mandorla - 764343

120 x 120 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 47 ⅛''

Cornice Alpi
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Schema di alcune composizioni degli elementi in gamma

Some composition layouts using the items in the range

120 x 240 cm 

47 ⅛'' x 94 ⅜''

Volta Breccia - Cipollino

Stucchi | Grouts 

 Antracite

Pitture | Paint 

 Marrone - 754551
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Colori delle pitture e degli stucchi consigliati dall’autore

Paint and grout colours recommended by the author

Pitture | Paint

 Fango - 754543

 Mandorla - 764343

Stucchi | Grouts

 Antracite 

 Noce

Pitture | Paint

 Marrone - 754551

Pitture | Paint

Marrone - 7545

 Muschio - 761860

Stucchi | Grouts

 Perla 
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CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE - TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS - CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES - TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN - CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS - ÚÂıÌË˜ÂÒÍËÂ ı‡‡ÍÚÂËÒÚËÍË 

Lastre in gres fine porcellanato non smaltato. Piastrelle di ceramica pressate a secco. Caratteristiche di qualità secondo i test di controllo previsti dalla 
norma EN 14411 - ISO 13006 Appendice G gruppo Bla UGL. / Unglazed porcelain stoneware slabs. Dry-pressed ceramic tiles. Quality specifications, 
according to control tests of EN 14411 - ISO 13006 Appendix G gruppo Bla UGL. / Dalles en grès cérame fin non émaillé. Carreaux céramiques pressés 
à sec. Caractéristiques de qualité d’aprés les essais de contrôle norme EN 14411 - ISO 13006 Appendice G gruppo Bla UGL. / Nicht glasierte und 
vollständig gesinterte Feinsteinzeugplatten. Trocken gepresste Keramikfliesen. Qualitätseigenschaften nach Normen EN 14411 - ISO 13006 Anhang 
G Gruppe Bla UGL. / Planchas de gres porcélanico fino no esmaltado. Baldosas de cerámica rensadas en seco. Características de calidad según las 
Normas EN 14411 - ISO 13006 Apéndice G grupo Bla UGL. / èÎËÚ˚ ËÁ ÌÂ„Î‡ÁÛÓ‚‡ÌÌÓ„Ó Ù‡ÙÓÓ‚Ó„Ó ÍÂ‡ÏÓ„‡ÌËÚ‡.äÂ‡ÏË˜ÂÒÍ‡fl ÔÎËÚÍ‡ 
ÒÛıÓ„Ó ÔÂÒÒÓ‚‡ÌËfl. ï‡‡ÍÚÂËÒÚËÍË Í‡˜ÂÒÚ‚‡ ÒÓ„Î‡ÒÌÓ ÍÓÌÚÓÎ¸Ì˚Ï ÚÂÒÚ‡Ï, ÔÂ‰ÛÒÏÓÚÂÌÌ˚Ï ÌÓÏÓÈ EN 14411 - ISO 13006 ÔËÎÓÊÂÌËÂ 
G „ÛÔÔ‡ Bla UGL.

RIFERIMENTO NORMA
REFERENCE STANDARD

RÉFÉRENCE NORME
STANDARDWERT

REFERENCIA NORMA
ëíÄçÑÄêí

PRESCRIZIONE
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS

PRESCRIPTIONS
ANFORDERUNGEN

PRESCRIPCION
íêÖÅéÇÄçàÖ

Lucido e Opaco /
Matte and Glossy - 
RISULTATI TESTS
TEST RESULTS

RESULTATS DES 
ESSAIS - 

PRÜFERGEBNIS
RESULTADOS TESTS

êÖáìãúíÄíõ íÖëíéÇ

N  15 cm
N  15 cm

(%) (%)
LUNGHEZZA E LARGHEZZA: DEVIAZIONE AMMISSIBILE, IN %, DELLA DIMENSIONE MEDIA DI OGNI PIASTRELLA DALLA  DIM. DI  FABBRICAZIONE 
/ LENGTH AND WIDTH: ADMITTED DEVIATION, IN %, OF THE AVERAGE SIZE OF EACH TILE FROM THE PRODUCTION  DIMENSIONS / LONGUEUR 
ET LARGEUR : MARGE DE TOLÉRANCE, EN %, ENTRE LA DIMENSION MOYENNE DE CHAQUE CARREAU ET LA DIM. DE FABRICATION  /  LÄNGE 
UND BREITE: ZULÄSSIGE ABWEICHUNG DES DURCHSCHNITTMAßES JEDER FLIESE VOM HERSTELLMAß IN PROZENTEN / LARGO Y ANCHO: 
DESVIACIÓN ADMISIBLE, EN %, DEL TAMAÑO MEDIO DE CADA BALDOSA A PARTIR DEL TAMAÑO DE FABRICACIÓN / ÑÎËÌ‡ Ë ¯ËËÌ‡: ‰ÓÔÛÒÚËÏÓÂ 
ÓÚÍÎÓÌÂÌËÂ ‚ % ÒÂ‰ÌÂ„Ó ‡ÁÏÂ‡ Í‡Ê‰ÓÈ ÔÎËÚÍË ÓÚ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚ÂÌÌ˚ı ‡ÁÏÂÓ‚

Squadrato
ISO 13006

±0,3% ±1,0 mm ±0,15%

DEVIAZIONE AMMISSIBILE, IN PERCENTO, DELLO SPESSORE MEDIO DI OGNI PIASTRELLA DALLA DIMENSIONE DI 
FABBRICAZIONE / ADMITTED DEVIATION, IN %, OF THE AVERAGE THICKNESS OF EACH TILE FROM THE PRODUCTION DIMENSIONS / MARGE DE 
TOLÉRANCE, EN POURCENTAGE, ENTRE L’ÉPAISSEUR MOYENNE DE CHAQUE CARREAU ET LA DIMENSION DE FABRICATION / ZULÄSSIGE ABWEI-
CHUNG DER DURCHSCHNITTSDICKE JEDER FLIESE VOM HERSTELLMAß IN PROZENTEN / DESVIACIÓN ADMISIBLE, EN TANTO POR CIENTO, DEL 
GROSOR MEDIO DE CADA BALDOSA A PARTIR DEL TAMAÑO DE FABRICACIÓN  /  ÑÓÔÛÒÚËÏÓÂ ÓÚÍÎÓÌÂÌËÂ ‚ ÔÓˆÂÌÚ‡ı ÒÂ‰ÌÂÈ ÚÓÎ˘ËÌ˚ Í‡Ê‰ÓÈ 
ÔÎËÚÍË ÓÚ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚ÂÌÌ˚ı ‡ÁÏÂÓ‚

- ±5% ±0,5 mm ±5%

DEVIAZIONE MASSIMA DI RETTILINEARITÀ, IN PERCENTO, IN RAPPORTO ALLE DIMENSIONI DI FABBRICAZIONE
CORRISPONDENTI / MAXIMUM STRAIGHTNESS DEVIATION, IN %, IN RELATION TO THE CORRESPONDING 
PRODUCTION DIMENSIONS / MARGE DE TOLÉRANCE DE RECTITUDE, EN POURCENTAGE, PAR RAPPORT AUX DIMENSIONS DE FABRICATION 
CORRESPONDANTES / ZULÄSSIGE HÖCHSTABWEICHUNG DER 
KANTENGERADHEIT IM VERHÄLTNIS ZU DEN ENTSPRECHENDEN HERSTELLMAßEN IN PROZENTEN / DESVIACIÓN MÁXIMA DE RECTITUD, EN 
TANTO POR CIENTO, EN RELACIÓN CON EL TAMAÑO DE FABRICACIÓN 
CORRESPONDIENTE / å‡ÍÒËÏ‡Î¸ÌÓÂ ÓÚÍÎÓÌÂÌËÂ ÔflÏÓÎËÌÂÈÌÓÒÚË ‚ ÔÓˆÂÌÚ‡ı, ÔÓÔÓˆËÓÌ‡Î¸ÌÓ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛˘ËÏ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚ÂÌÌ˚Ï 
‡ÁÏÂ‡Ï

Squadrato
ISO 13006

±0,3% ±0,8 mm ±0,1%

DEVIAZIONE MASSIMA DI ORTOGONALITÀ, IN PERCENTO, IN RAPPORTO ALLE DIMENSIONI DI FABBRICAZIONE 
CORRISPONDENTI MAXIMUM RIGHT-ANGLE DEVIATION, IN %, IN RELATION TO THE CORRESPONDING 
PRODUCTION DIMENSIONS / MARGE DE TOLÉRANCE D’ANGULARITÉ, EN POURCENTAGE, PAR RAPPORT AUX 
DIMESIONS DE FABRICATION / HÖCHSTABWEICHUNG DER RECHTWINKLIGKEIT IM VERHÄLTNIS ZU DEN 
ENTSPRECHENDEN HERSTELLMAßEN IN PROZENTEN / DESVIACIÓN MÁXIMA DE LA ORTOGONALIDAD, EN TANTO POR CIENTO, EN RELACIÓN 
CON EL TAMAÑO DE FABRICACIÓN CORRESPONDIENTE / å‡ÍÒËÏ‡Î¸ÌÓÂ ÓÚÍÎÓÌÂÌËÂ ÓÚÓ„ÓÌ‡Î¸ÌÓÒÚË ‚ ÔÓˆÂÌÚ‡ı, ÔÓÔÓˆËÓÌ‡Î¸ÌÓ 
ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛˘ËÏ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚ÂÌÌ˚Ï ‡ÁÏÂ‡Ï

Squadrato
ISO 13006

±0,3% ±1,5 mm ±0,2%

PLANARITÀ (CURVATURA DEL CENTRO, DELLO SPIGOLO E SVERGOLAMENTO) / FLATNESS (CURVING IN THE MIDDLE, CORNER AND WARPING) / 
PLANÉITÉ (COURBURE CENTRALE, DE L’ARÊTE ET GAUCHISSEMENT) / 
EBENFLÄCHIGKEIT (KRÜMMUNG DER MITTE, DER KANTE UND VERWINDUNG) / PLANITUD (CURVATURA DEL CENTRO, DE LA ARISTA Y ABARQUIL-
LAMIENTO) / èÎÓÒÍÓÒÚÌÓÒÚ¸ (ËÁ„Ë· ˆÂÌÚ‡, ÍÓÏÍË Ë ÔÂÂÍÓÒ)

Squadrato
ISO 13006

±0,4% ±1,8 mm ±0,20%

QUALITÀ DELLA SUPERFICIE / SURFACE QUALITY  / QUALITÉ DE LA SURFACE / QUALITÄT DER OBERFLÄCHE 
CALIDAD DE LA SUPERFICIE / KAóÖëíÇÄ èéÇÖêïçéëíà

Squadrato
ISO 13006

ll 95% min delle piastrelle deve essere esente da difetti visibili. 
At least 95% of the tiles must be free from visible flaws.  

95% min des carreaux ne doivent présenter aucun défaut visible. 
Mindestens 95% der Fliesen müssen frei von sichtbaren mín. 

El 95% de las baldosas tiene que estar exento de defectos visibles 
ÏËÌ. 95% ÔÎËÚÍË ÌÂ ‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ËÏÂÚ¸ ‚Ë‰ËÏ˚ı ‰ÂÙÂÍÚÓ‚

CONFORME
CONFORMING

CONFORME/KONFORM
CONFORME 

ëééíÇÖíëíÇìÖí

MASSA D’ACQUA ASSORBITA IN % / % WATER ABSORPTION - MASSE D’EAU ABSORBÉE EN % / 
WASSERAUFNAHME IN % / MASA DE AGUA ABSORBIDA EN % / èÓ„ÎÓ˘ÂÌÌ‡fl Ï‡ÒÒ‡ ‚Ó‰˚ % ISO 10545-3 < 0,5%

VALORE MEDIO 
0,08%

FORZA DI ROTTURA IN N (sp. < 7,5 mm) - BREAKING STRENGTH IN N (thickness < 7,5 mm) / FORCE DE 
RUPTURE EN N (ép. < 7,5 mm) / BRUCHLAST IN N (Dicke < 7,5 mm) / FUERZA DE ROTURA EN N (gr. < 7,5 mm)  /  ê‡ÁÛ¯‡˛˘ÂÂ ÛÒËÎËÂ, ç (ÚÓÎ˘. 
< 7,5 ÏÏ)

ISO 10545-4 > 700
VALORE MEDIO 

1350 Newton*

RESISTENZA ALLA FLESSIONE IN N/mm2 / N/mm2 FLEXURAL STRENGHT TEST / RÉSISTANCE A LA FLEXION EN N/mm2 / BIEGEFESTIGKEIT IN N/mm 
/ RESISTENCIA A LA FLEXIÓN EN N/mm / èÓ˜ÌÓÒÚ¸ ÔË ËÁ„Ë·Â ç/ÏÏ ISO 10545-4 > 35

VALORE MEDIO 
52 N/mm2*

RESISTENZA ALL’ABRASIONE PROFONDA DELLE PIASTRELLE NON SMALTATE / RESISTANCE TO DEEP ABRASION OF UNGLAZED TILES / RÉSIS-
TANCE À L’ABRASION PROFONDE DES CARREAUX NON ÉMAILLÉS / 
TIEFENABRIEBFESTIGKEIT UNGLASIERTER FLIESEN / RESISTENCIA A LA ABRASIÓN PROFUNDA DE LAS 
BALDOSAS SIN ESMALTAR / ëÚÓÈÍÓÒÚ¸ Í „ÎÛ·ÓÍÓÏÛ ËÒÚË‡ÌË˛ ÌÂ„Î‡ÁÛÓ‚‡ÌÌÓÈ ÔÎËÚÍË

ISO 10545-6 < 175 mm3 VALORE MEDIO MATTE

140 mm3

RESISTENZA AGLI SBALZI TERMICI / THERMAL SHOCKS RESISTANT / RÉSISTANCE AUX VARIATIONS 
THERMIQUES / TEMPERATURWECHSELBESTÄNDIGKEIT / RESISTENCIA AL CHOQUE TÉRMICO / ëÚÓÈÍÓÒÚ¸ Í ÔÂÂÔ‡‰‡Ï ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ISO 10545-9

Metodo di prova disponibile / Available testing method
Méthode d’essai disponible / Verfügbare Prüfmethode

Método de ensayo disponible
àÏÂ˛˘ËÈÒfl ÏÂÚÓ‰ ËÒÔ˚Ú‡ÌËfl

RESISTE - RÉSISTANT 
 RÉSISTE - ERFÜLLT 

 RESISTE - ìëíéâóàÇ

RESISTENZA AL GELO / FROST RESISTANCE
RÉSISTANCE AU GEL / FROSTSICHERHEIT
RESISTENCIA A LA HELADA / ìëíéâóàÇéëíú ä ïéãéÑì

ISO 10545-12
RICHIESTA - REQUIRED
REQUISE - GEFORDERT
REQUERIDA - áÄèêéë

RESISTE - RÉSISTANT 
 RÉSISTE - ERFÜLLT 

 RESISTE - ìëíéâóàÇ

RESISTENZA ALLE MACCHIE / RESISTANCE TO STAINING / RÉSISTANCE AUX TACHES / FLECKENABWEISEND  
RESISTENCIA A LAS MANCHAS / ÌÒÚÓÈ˜Ë‚ÓÒÚ¸ Í Ó·‡ÁÓ‚‡ÌË˛ ÔflÚÂÌ ISO 10545-14 METODO DI PROVA DISPONIBILE 4

RESISTENZA A BASSE CONCENTRAZIONI DI ACIDI E ALCALI.  /  RESISTANCE TO LOW CONCENTRATIONS OF ACIDS AND ALKALIS. / RESISTANCE A 
BASSES CONCENTRATIONS D’ACIDES ET ALCALIS. / WIDERSTAND GEGEN 
NIEDRIGE KONZENTRATIONEN VON SÄUREN UND LAUGEN. / RESISTENCIA A BAJAS CONCENTRACIONES DE ACIDOS Y ALCALIS. / CÚÓÈÍÓÒÚ¸ Í 
ÍËÒÎÓÚ‡Ï Ë ˘ÂÎÓ˜‡Ï Ò ÌËÁÍÓÈ ÍÓÌˆÂÌÚ‡ˆËÂÈ.

ISO 10545-13

COME DICHIARATO DAL PRODUTTORE
SEE MANUFACTURER’S DECLARATION

SELON DÉCLARATION DU PRODUCTEUR
ENTSPRECHEND DER HERSTELLERANGABEN TAL COMO

DECLARA EL FABRICANTE
äÄä áÄüÇãÖçé èêéàáÇéÑàíÖãÖå

ULA-ULB

RESISTENZA AI PRODOTTI CHIMICI DI USO DOMESTICO E AGLI ADDITIVI PER PISCINA / RESISTENCE TO 
DOMESTIC CHEMICAL PRODUCTS AND ADDITIVES FOR SWIMMING POOLS / RÉSISTANT AUX PRODUITS 
CHIMIQUES À USAGE DOMESTIQUE ET AUX ADDITIFS POUR PISCINE / WIDERSTAND GEGEN 
HAUSHALTSCHEMIKALIEN UND / SCHWIMMBADZUSATZSTOFFEN / RESISTENCIA A PRODUCTOS PARA LIMPIEZA DOMESTICA Y ADITIVOS PARA 
PISCINAS / CÚÓÈÍÓÒÚ¸ Í ·˚ÚÓ‚˚Ï ıËÏË˜ÂÒÍËÏ ‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚‡Ï Ë ‰Ó·‡‚Í‡Ï ‰Îfl ·‡ÒÒÂÈÌÓ‚

MIN B UA

COEFFICIENTE D’ATTRITO (SCIVOLOSITÀ) / FRICTION COEFFICIENT (SLIPPERINESS) / COEFFICIENT DE FRICTION 
(GLISSEMENT) / REIBUNGSKOEFFIZIENT (SCHLÜPFRIGKEIT) - COEFICIENTE DE ANTI DESLIZAMIENTO / äÓ˝ÙÙËˆËÂÌÚ ÚÂÌËfl DIN 51130 -

R9 
superficie opaca

Per un effetto ottimale della posa, florim suggerisce di mantenere 2 mm di fuga per pose monoformato e 3 mm per combinare formati misti  / For optimal installation results, florim recommends maintaining a joint of 2 mm  1/12” for single format installations and 3 mm  1/8” 
to combine mixed formats / Pour réaliser une pose parfaite, florim suggére de mantenir 2 mm de joint pour la pose des monoformats, et 3 mm pour les combinaisons de formats mixtes / Um einen optimalen effekt beim verlegen zu erzielen empfehlt florim eine 2 mm fuge 
bei einformatigen verlegungen und 3 mm fuge bei formatkombinationen / Para lograr los máximos resultados en la posa del producto, florim aconseja 2 mm de junta en
aplicaciones monoformato y 3 mm en combinaciones de formatos mixtos  / ñãü éèíàåäãúçéâ ìäãäñäà “florim” êöäéåöçñìöí çõñöêüàçäíú áäáéê 2 åå ñãü åéçéîéêåäíä à 3 åå èêà ëåöòäççõï îéêåäíäï.
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AVVERTENZE / WARNINGS / AVERTISSEMENTS / ADVERTENCIAS / HINWEISE / 

DESTINAZIONE D’USO

RECOMMENDED APPLICATIONS
DOMAINE D’APPLICATION
ANWENDUNGSBEREICHE
USO PREVISTO

Lastre decorate con innovative tecniche artigianali destinate esclusivamente al rivestimento di pareti interne. Eventuali piccole imperfezioni sono da considerarsi caratteristica propria di prodotto 
dovuta al processo produttivo. Questa innovativa tecnica decorativa migliora la definizione e la profondità dei colori, rendendo la resistenza superficiale all’abrasione meno performante rispetto al 
gres porcellanato tradizionale. Per questo motivo è necessario attenersi alle istruzioni riportate sul catalogo e sugli imballi. Il materiale è utilizzabile come rivestimento della parete della doccia. Per la 
corretta posa in opera Florim raccomanda di installare solo lastre intere o posizionare i tagli della lastra non a contatto con il piatto doccia.
Slabs decorated by using small-scale innovative production techniques, suitable for indoor wall cladding only. Small imperfections must be considered as a distinctive characteristic of the product, 
due to the production process. This innovative decorative technique improves definition and depth of colors, making surface abrasion less performing than conventional porcelain stoneware. For this 
reason, the instructions put on the catalogue and inside the packaging must be strictly followed. Slabs can be used for shower wall cladding. For correct installation, Florim recommends to lay full 
size slabs only. If cut elements are needed, they should be arranged so that they do not make direct contact with the shower tray.
Dalles décorées par des techniques artisanales modernes, à utiliser exclusivement pour le revêtement des murs intérieurs. Les petites imperfections éventuelles doivent être considérées comme 
des caractéristiques du produit découlant du procédé de production. Cette extraordinaire technique de décoration optimise la définition et la profondeur des couleurs, donnant à la surface une 
résistance à l’abrasion inférieure par rapport au grès cérame traditionnel. Pour cette raison, les instructions figurant sur le catalogue et les emballages doivent être suivies à la lettre. Le matériel est 
utilisable comme revêtement de paroi de douce. Pour une correcte mise en œuvre FLORIM recommande d’installer uniquement des plaques entières ou de positionner les coupes de la plaque à 
contact avec le plat de douche.
Dekorierte Platten, hergestellt mit modernen Handwerkstechniken, ausschließlich für die Wandverkleidung im Innenbereich. Etwaige geringfügige Unregelmäßigkeiten sind keine Mängel, sondern ein 
typisches, verfahrenstechnisch bedingtes Produktmerkmal. Das innovative Dekorationsverfahren verbessert die Farbdefinition und -tiefe bei gleichzeitig verringerter Abriebbeständigkeit gegenüber 
herkömmlichem Feinsteinzeug. Aus diesem Grund beachten Sie bitte genau die Hinweise im Katalog und auf der Verpackung. Das Material kann als Wandbelag in der Dusche verwendet werden. Für 
die korrekte Verlegung empfiehlt Florim, nur ganze Platten zu installieren oder zugeschnittene Platten so zu verlegen, dass sie nicht direkt mit der Duschwanne in Kontakt kommen.
Placas decoradas con innovadoras técnicas artesanales destinadas exclusivamente al revestimiento de paredes interiores. Toda posible pequeña imperfección ha de considerarse característica 
propia del producto debida al proceso de fabricación. Esta innovadora técnica decorativa mejora la definición y la profundidad de los colores, pero hace que la resistencia superficial a la abrasión 
sea menor con respecto a la que presenta el gres porcelánico tradicional. Por este motivo hay que atenerse a las instrucciones que figuran en el catálogo y en los embalajes. El material puede 
usarse como revestimiento en la pared de la ducha. Para la instalación correcta, Florim recomienda instalar solo tablas enteras o hacer los cortes de las tablas de manera que no estén en contacto 
con el plato de ducha.

MOVIMENTAZIONE

HANDLING
MANUTENTION
TRANSPORT UND HANDHABUNG
DESPLAZAMIENTO

Nella movimentazione evitare il contatto con materiali abrasivi e lo strofinamento con altre lastre o con il piano di lavoro. Non appoggiare sulla superficie utensili o altro materiale che potrebbe dan-
neggiare il prodotto. La movimentazione delle lastre può essere fatta con l’aiuto di appositi telai a ventosa. 
When handling avoid contact with abrasive material or scraping on other slabs or worktop.
Do not leave on slab surface any work tools or other objects that could damage it. The handling can be done by using specific frames with suction cups.
Pendant la manutention, éviter tout contact avec les matériaux abrasifs et tout frottement avec d’autres dalles ou avec le plan de travail. Ne pas poser sur la surface des outils ou autre matériel 
susceptibles d’endommager le produit. Pour la manutention des dalles, utiliser des systèmes à ventouses faits expressément à cet effet.
Bei der Handhabung sind der Kontakt mit scheuernden Materialien und der Reibekontakt mit anderen Platten oder der Werkbank zu vermeiden. Werkzeuge oder anderweitige Gegenstände, die das 
Produkt beschädigen könnten, dürfen nicht auf der Oberfläche abgelegt werden. Die Platten können mit Hilfe eines Heberahmens mit Saugnäpfen transportiert werden.
En el desplazamiento evítese el contacto con materiales abrasivos y el roce con otras placas o con la superficie de trabajo. No depositar sobre la superficie herramientas ni ningún material que pueda 
dañar el producto. El desplazamiento de las placas se puede llevar a cabo con la ayuda de bastidores dotados de ventosas.

TAGLIO/FORO

CUTTING/DRILLING
DÉCOUPE/TROU
SCHNEIDEN/BOHREN
CORTE/ORIFICIO

Verificare che il piano di appoggio sia perfettamente pulito e privo di ogni asperità che possa danneggiare il materiale.
The worktop must be perfectly clean from dirt and debris that may damage the product.
S’assurer que la surface d’appui est parfaitement propre et sans irrégularités susceptibles d’endommager le produit.
Kontrollieren, dass die Arbeitsunterlage vollkommen sauber ist und keine Unebenheiten aufweist, die zu Beschädigungen der Platte führen könnten.
Comprobar que la superficie en la que depositemos las placas esté perfectamente limpia y carezca de asperezas que puedan dañar el material.

I tagli devono essere eseguiti incidendo esclusivamente il retro della lastra.
Cuts must be executed starting from an incision in the back of slabs only.
Les découpes peuvent être effectués en faisant une incision uniquement au dos de la plaque.
Die Schnitte müssen ausschließlich durch das Einschneiden der Platten von hinten erfolgen.
Los cortes se deben de realizar sólo por la parte posterior de la tabla. 

Fori e scassi devono essere eseguiti incidendo la superficie della lastra. 
Drillings and holes must be executed starting from an incision on slabs surface.
Les trous et perçages doivent être effectués en faisant une incision sur la surface de la plaque
Bohrungen und Ausschnitte müssen durch das Einschneiden der Oberfläche der Platte ausgeführt werden.
Los aguneros y perforaciones se deben de realizar incidiendo sobre la superficie de la tabla

INDICAZIONI GENERALI

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS
INDICATIONS GÉNÉRALES
ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE
INDICATIONS GÉNÉRALES

È NECESSARIO GARANTIRE UNA PROTEZIONE SUPERFICIALE DELLA LASTRA DURANTE TUTTE LE FASI DI POSA E STUCCATURA. PER FARE CIÒ È POSSIBILE APPLICARE SCOTCH 
DI CARTA. / SURFACE PROTECTION OF THE SLAB MUST BE GUARANTEED DURING ALL STAGES OF LAYING AND GROUTING. TO DO THIS IT IS POSSIBLE TO APPLY PAPER TAPE.  
/ IL EST NÉCESSAIRE DE GARANTIR LA PROTECTION DE SURFACE DE LA PLAQUE. PENDANT TOUTES LES PHASES DE POSE ET DE MOULAGE. POUR CE FAIRE, IL EST POSSIBLE 
D'APPLIQUER UN RUBAN PAPIER ADHESIF /DER OBERFLÄCHENSCHUTZ DER PLATTE MUSS WÄHREND DER GESAMTEN BEARBEITUNG UND VERLEGUNG GEWÄHRLEISTET SEIN. UM 
DIES ZU GARANTIEREN KANN DIE PLATTE MIT PAPIERKLEBEBAND ABGEKLEBT WERDEN. / HAY QUE ASEGURAR LA PROTECCIÓN DE LA SUPERFICIE DE LA PLACA DURANTE TODAS LAS 
FASES DE COLOCACIÓN Y REJUNTADO. PARA ELLO SE PUEDE APLICAR CINTA ADHESIVA DE PAPEL. / 

STUCCATURA

GROUTING
RÉALISATION DES JOINTS
VERFUGEN
REJUNTADO

Consigliamo l’uso di soli sigillanti cementizi e spatole in materiale plastico, avendo cura di pulire i residui prima dell’indurimento dello stucco con acqua e spugna non abrasiva evitando di danneggiare 
la superficie della lastra. Si sconsiglia l’uso di silicone acetico come sigillante. Proteggere con scotch di carta la superficie prima della sigillatura.
Only cement-based grouts are suitable, make sure all residues are removed before the grout hardens by using water and a non-abrasive sponge. Avoid to damage the surface of the slabs while 
cleaning it. The use of acetic silicone sealant is not recommended. Protect the surface with paper tape before sealing.
Nous recommandons uniquement les mortiers-colles à base de ciment et les spatules en plastique. Avant le durcissement du mortier, prendre soin d’éliminer les résidus avec de l’eau et une 
éponge non abrasive, en évitant d’endommager la surface de la dalle. / Il est déconseillé l’utilisation de silicone acétique comme liant. Protéger avec du scotch papier la surface avant son jointage.
Für die Verfugung empfehlen wir, ausschließlich zementären Fugenmörtel und einen Gummischieber zu verwenden. Rückstände sind vor der Aushärtung mit Wasser und einem weichen Schwamm 
abzuwaschen, wobei darauf zu achten ist, dass die Oberfläche nicht beschädigt wird. Die Verwendung von Essig-Silikon als Dichtungsmittel wird nicht empfohlen. Schützen Sie die Oberfläche vor 
dem Ausfugen mit Klebeband.
Se aconseja emplear exclusivamente selladores de cemento y espátulas de plástico. Antes de que se endurezcan, límpiense los restos de rejunte con agua y una esponja no abrasiva procurando 
no estropear la superficie de la placa. No se recomienda el uso de silicona acética como sellador. Proteja la superficie con cinta de papel antes de sellar. 

PULIZIA QUOTIDIANA

DAILY MAINTENANCE
ENTRETIEN QUOTIDIEN
UNTERHALTSREINIGUNG
LIMPIEZA COTIDIANA

Utilizzare detergenti neutri e/o acqua, pulendo con straccio in microfibra o spugna morbida. Prodotti acidi anticalcare possono essere utilizzati avendo cura di risciacquare rapidamente la superficie 
con acqua dopo l’applicazione. Non utilizzare solventi (alcol e simili) né spugne abrasive.

GRES PORCELLANATO DECORATO / DECORATED PORCELAIN TILES / GRÈS CÉRAME DÉCORÉ / VERZIERTES FEINSTEINZEUG / GRES PORCELÁNICO DECORADO / 
SQUADRATO / SQUARED / EQUARRI / REKTIFIZIERT / ESCUADRADO / äÄãàÅêéÇÄççÄü

Gres porcellanato decorato: florim indica di stoccare il materiale in magazzini coperti o al riparo da agenti atmosferici. / Florim recommends to stock the goods in covered warehouses, do not expose to the elements. / Florim conseille de stocker le materiel 
dans des entrepots couverts ou a l’abri des agents atmospheriques. / Florim emp�ehlt, das Material in geschlossenen Lägern oder in vor Witterungseinflüssen geschützten Bereichen zu lagern. / Florim indica almacenar el material en locales cubiertos o 
protegido de los agentes atmosféricos. / FLORIM 

GRES PORCELLANATO DECORATO / DECORATED PORCELAIN TILES / GRÈS CÉRAME DÉCORÉ / VERZIERTES FEINSTEINZEUG / GRES PORCELÁNICO DECORADO / 
SQUADRATO / SQUARED / EQUARRI / REKTIFIZIERT / ESCUADRADO / äÄãàÅêéÇÄççÄü

Pittura

Per schede tecniche, schede di sicurezza e tabella consumi della pittura vedi il sito 

www.ceditceramiche.it

Il prodotto è caratterizzato da altissima resistenza al lavaggio; necessario effettuare la 

pulizia con acqua e sapone immediatamente dopo l’uso.

Wall Paints

For the technical and safety sheets or consumption table of the wall paints please visit 

www.ceditceramiche.it

The product is highly resistance to washing; it is necessary to clean with soap and water 

immediately after use.
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CONDIZIONI GENERALI DI VENDITA

1 NORMATIVA CONTRATTUALE

2 OGGETTO DELLA FORNITURA

3 CONFERMA D’ORDINE

4 PREZZI

5 CONSEGNE

6 TERMINI DI CONSEGNA

7 CAMPIONI

8 PAGAMENTI

9 GARANZIE E RECLAMI 

10 RISERVATO DOMINIO

11 CESSIONE DEL CONTRATTO

12 PROPRIETÀ INDUSTRIALE E DISTRIBUZIONE SELETTIVA – LIMITI ALLA RIVENDITA

13 LEGGE DEL CONTRATTO - FORO COMPETENTE

14 SICUREZZA DELLA CATENA LOGISTICA

Tutti gli articoli di questo catalogo sono venduti esclusivamente a scatole complete.
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GENERAL CONDITIONS OF SALE

1 CONTRACTUAL REGULATIONS

2 SUBJECT OF THE SUPPLY

3 ORDER CONFIRMATION

4 PRICES

5 SHIPMENTS

6 DELIVERY TIMES

7 SAMPLES

8 PAYMENTS

9 GUARANTEES AND COMPLAINTS 

10 RETENTION OF TITLE

11 TRANSFER OF CONTRACT

12 INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY AND SELECTIVE DISTRIBUTION – LIMITS ON RESALE

13 LAW GOVERNING THE CONTRACT – PLACE OF JURISDICTION

14 SUPPLY CHAIN SECURITY

All items on this catalog are exclusively sold in complete boxes.

CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES DE VENTE

1 NORME CONTRACTUELLE

2 OBJET DE LA FOURNITURE

3 CONFIRMATION DE COMMANDE

4 PRIX

5 LIVRAISONS

6 DÉLAIS DE LIVRAISON

7 ÉCHANTILLONS

8 PAIEMENTS

9 GARANTIES ET RÉCLAMATIONS 

10 RÉSERVE DE PROPRIÉTÉ

11 CESSION DU CONTRAT

12 PROPRIÉTÉ INDUSTRIELLE ET DISTRIBUTION SÉLECTIVE – LIMITES À LA REVENTE

13 LOI APPLICABLE ET JURIDICTION COMPÉTENTE

14 SÛRETÉ DANS LA CHAÎNE LOGISTIQUE

L’ensemble des articles de ce catalogue sont vendus exclusivement par paquets entiers.
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ALLGEMEINE GESCHÄFTSBEDINGUNGEN

1 VERTRAGSVORSCHRIFTEN

2 GEGENSTAND DER LIEFERUNG

3 AUFTRAGSBESTÄTIGUNG

4 PREISE

5 LIEFERUNGEN

6 LIEFERBEDINGUNGEN

7 MUSTER

8 ZAHLUNGEN

9 GARANTIEN UND BEANSTANDUNGEN 

10 EIGENTUMSVORBEHALT

11 VERTRAGSABTRETUNG

12 GEWERBLICHES EIGENTUM UND SELEKTIVER VERTRIEB – BESCHRÄNKUNGEN BEIM 
WEITERVERKAUF

13 VERTRAGSGESETZ – ZUSTÄNDIGES GERICHT

14 SICHERHEIT DER LOGISTIK-KETTE 

Alle Artikel dieser Katalog werden nur in ganzen Kartons verkauft.

CONDICIONES GENERALES DE VENTA

1 NORMATIVA CONTRACTUAL

2 OBJETO DEL SUMINISTRO

3 CONFIRMACIÓN DE PEDIDO

4 PRECIOS

5 ENTREGAS

6 PLAZOS DE ENTREGA

7 MUESTRAS

8 PAGOS

9 GARANTÍAS Y RECLAMACIONES 

10 RESERVA DE DOMINIO

11 CESIÓN DEL CONTRATO

12 PROPIEDAD INDUSTRIAL Y DISTRIBUCIÓN SELECTIVA - LÍMITES DE REVENTA

13 LEY DEL CONTRATO - TRIBUNAL COMPETENTE

14 SEGURIDAD DE LA CADENA LOGISTICA

Todos los artículos del presente catálogo se venden exclusivamente en cajas completas.
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Per ulteriori informazioni e approfondimenti relativi alle certificazioni visitare il sito 

For further details and information about product certifications please visit the website

Pour de plus amples informations sur les certificats, nous vous prions de bien vouloir consulter le site

Für weitere Informationen über Zertifizierungen, wenden Sie sich bitte an die Internetseite

Para más información sobre las certificaciones de producto visite el sitio internet

ceditceramiche.it

Certificazione obbligatoria per l’esportazione in Cina
Certification mandatory for export to China

Certification obligatoire pour l’exportation en Chine
Für den Export nach China obligatorische Zertifizierung

Certificación obligatoria para la exportación a China
é·flÁ‡ÚÂÎ¸Ì‡fl ÒÂÚËÙËÍ‡ˆËfl ‰Îfl ˝ÍÒÔÓÚ‡ ‚ äËÚ‡È

FLORIM Ceramiche S.p.A

via Canaletto, 24 - 41042 Fiorano Modenese (MO) Italia

Certificazioni | Certifications | Certifications | Prüfzeugnisse | Certificaciones | 
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